{(a) tnsert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s} and
address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and reference (if
any)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report S 1 92

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06811517

Name of Company

(a) 06811517 LIMITED FORMERLY LET US ENTERTAIN YOU LIMITED

We Andrew Andronikou of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas Mo
London, E1W 1YW and Michael Kiely of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House,
More Square, London, E1W 1YW

re Square,
4 Thomas

The Joint Liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under section 192 of

the Insclvency Act 1986

The Progress Repoert covers the period from 27 January 2015 to 26 October 2016

Signed @,\/ ’B L I'Z_\ lZJ

Andrew Andromkou
UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square
London

E1W 1YW

P TR L VLT TP

| B

COMPANIES HOUSE

HII\

#303

#416




06811517 Limuted formerly Let Us Entertain You Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Annual Report

11 November 2016

06811517 LIMITED FORMERLY LET US ENTERTAIN YOU LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL REPORT

11 November 2016

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background / Statutory Information

3 Appomtment Details

4 Asset Realisations, Costs and Expenses

5 Administration & Planning (including Statutory Reporting)

6 Investigation

7 Creditors’ Claims & Dividend Prospects

8 Further Information

9 Concluston

APPENDICES

1 Receipts and Payments Account for the period 27 October 2015 to 26 October 2016
2 Analysis of Time Costs for the period 27 October 2014 to 26 October 2016
3 Detailed Narrative of Work Undertaken

4 UHY charge out rates




06811517 Limuted formerly Let Us Entertain You Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Annual Report

11 November 2016

11

1.2

21

22

23

26

2.7

28

29

2.10

211

INTRODUCTION

Andrew Andromikou and I were appoimnted Joint Liquidators of the Company
following meetings of members and creditors held on 27 October 2014

The purpose of this report 1s to provide an annual report to creditors and to put
creditors The report details the acts and dealing of the Jont Liquidators and 1t
should be read in conjunction with previous correspondence to creditors dated 4
December 2015

BACKGROUND /STATUTORY INFORMATION

06811517 Limited formerly Let Us Entertain You Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (‘the Company’)

Regstered office: ¢/o UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More
Square, London E1W 1YW

Former registered office' 118-120 London Road, Mitcham, Surrey, CR4 3LB
Registered number. 06811517
Trading names and addresses'

Karma Café, 18 Bedford Street, Norwich, NR2 1AG
Farmers Brown, 22 Tombeland, Norwich, NR3 1RF

Nature of business. Licensed Restaurants
The main cause of failure: Exat route of Admirnustration

I would advise you that upon our appomtment as Joint Administrators, The
Registrar of Companies proceeded with the strike-off of the Company from
Companies House due to non-filing of accounts by the Company prior to my
appointment

I instructed Philip Ross Solicitors to apply to Court to have the Company remstated
at Comparues House. This action was successful and as at 16 October 2013, the
Company had been fully restored. However, the Company name was changed to
06811517 Limited This name will be used on all future correspondence.

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




06811517 Limited formerly Let Us Entertain You Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Annual Report

11 November 2016

212

31

3.2

33

41

4.2

43

44

45

46

47

The Registrar of Comparnues has now filed all documentation n relation to the
Administration and subsequent Liquidation at Comparnes House

APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Name of Jont Liquidators: Andrew Andronikou and Michael Kiely

Address of Joint Liquidators. UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4
Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW

Date of appointment 27 October 2014

ASSET REALISATIONS, COSTS & EXPENSES

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 27 October
2015 to 26 October 2016 15 attached at Appendix1 As you will note, total receipts for
this period are £2,837 06, with total payments of £16,916.48

Assets

Cash at bank

The sum of £14,891 43 was transferred from the Administration bank account In
addition, the sum of £14 98 was recerved 1n respect of a VAT refund from the
Administration during the period of this report

Rent deposit
As detaled m the final progress report of the Adminustration, a rent deposit of

£15,000 00 was held by the landlord in respect of the property held at Farmers
Brown, 22 Tombeland, Norwich NR3 1RF.

Upon assignment of the lease to Farmer Browns Lease Limited, 1t was agreed that the
deposit held on account would be left for the benefit of the assigned and that the
assigned will repay such deposit to the Joint Administrators

As previously advised the sum of £5,000 00 plus interest of £297 64 was received
during the Admistrattion period leaving a balance of £10,00000 due in the
Liquidation

As you are aware from my last report, the purchaser experienced financial difficulties
and therefore agreed a settlement figure of £7,500.00 by monthly instalments

The sum of £7,500.00 has been settled in full Of this sum, £2,800 00 was received
during the period of this report

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




06811517 Limited formerly Let Us Entertain You Limited
In Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation

Annual Report

11 November 2016

48

49

410

411

412

Bank interest gross
The total sum of £67 01 has been received n respect of interest accrued in the

Liquidation bank account. Of this sum, £22 08 was recerved during the period of this
report.

Payments

Corporation Tax

During the annual period of this report, the sum of £13 68 has been paid to HM
Revenue & Customs 1n respect of the tax payable on the interest received This
includes the final interest

Storage Costs
The sum of £504 96 has been paid to JG Collection Services in respect of storing the

Company’s books and records including the future storage and destruction charges
Of this sum, £362 88 was paid during the period of this report

The Creditor Gateway Fees

An amount of £24 00 has been made to the Creditor Gateway in respect of the
website used to provide reports online for creditor of which £10 00 was paid during
the period.

Other professional Costs

Joint Administrators” Remuneration

The Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration was drawn in accordance with Insolvency
Rules 1986 S54.127(2}b) on a time cost basis in relation to this assignment, as
authonsed by creditors on the 9 July 2013, in accordance with the following
resolution:

“The Joint Admirustrators’ remuneration and Category 1 disbursements be based on
the time properly ncurred and actual costs incurred in the conduct of the
Administration If the creditors agree the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration,
1t 15 further agreed that they be empowered to draw and pay such remuneration and
disbursements 1n respect of these costs. The basis of the Category 2 disbursements
are approved”

NB Please note that upon the passing of this resolution the subsequent Liquidators’
fees will also be deemed to be approved on a time costs basis should the Company
be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidahion *

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




06811517 Limited formerly Let Us Entertain You Limated
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Annual Report

11 November 2016

4.13

414

4.15

416

417

418

4.19

420

421

The Joint Administrators remuneration, Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements
amounted to £12,191 50, £245.00 and £330 00 respectively. The remuneration and
Category 1 disbursements have increased by £595 and £29 60 respectively since my
final report in the admimistration due to timesheets not being processed before the
date of the report being sent

I can confirm that, to date, my remuneration and disbursements as Joint
Administrator have been settled mn full

[oint Liquudators’ remuneration

The Jomt Liquidators’ remuneration was drawn 1n accordance with Insolvency Rules
1986 R4 127(2)(b) on a time cost basis in relation to this assignment, as authonsed by
creditors on 9 July 2013 in accordance with the resolution stated above.

Summary of costs
The Joint Liquidators” time costs for the period 27 October 2015 to 26 October 2016

totals £3,056 75

For the duration of the Ligmidation being, 27 October 2014 to 11 November 2016 my
time costs as Jont Liquidator totals £9,190 00 representing 49 90 hours at an average
hourly rate of £184.19. These time costs are detailed at Appendix 2

During the period of this report I drew the sum of £7,500 00 towards my Liquidators
remuneration During the final period of this report I have drawn the sum of
£1,589 20 Therefore the total sum of £9,089 20 plus VAT has been drawn and the
balance of £100 80 has been written off

Joint Liguidators’ disbursements
The Jont Liquidators’ Category 1 disbursements for the period 27 October 2015 to 26

QOctober 2016 total £9300 Since my appointment, Category 1 disbursements total
£371 26 These represent the simple reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments
made on behalf of the assignment These listed at Appendix 2 I have drawn my
Category 1 disbursements in full

The Joint Liquidators’ Category 2 disbursements for the period 27 October 2015 to 26
October 2016 total £nil Since my appointment Category 2 disbursements total
£295.00, These may include an element of overhead charges i accordance with the
resolution passed by creditors at a meeting held on 9 July 2013. The basis of
calculation of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors prior to the
resolution being passed and 1s also detailed at Appendix 2.

Due to msufficient funds, my Category 2 disbursements have been written off in full

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




06811517 Limited formerly Let Us Entertain You Limuted
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Annual Report
11 November 2016

422

423

51

61

62

71

72

73

74

Attached at Appendix 6 1s a schedule of UHY Hacker Young LLF’s charge out rates

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found online upon visiting http http //www uhy-
uk com/services/turnaround-recovery/creditors-guide-to-fees

ADMINISTRATION & PLANNING (INCLUDING STATUTORY REPORTING)

As Joint Liquidator, I am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
comphant progressing of the Liquidation, which ensures that I and my staff carry out
our work to high professional standards The narrative detail in respect of these
tasks may be found in Appendix 3.

INVESTIGATION

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, 1 have
undertaken an mvestigation into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of 1its
directors and submutted my return/report to the Insolvency Service on 19 November
2014 Please note that the contents of thus return/report are confidential

There were no matters that justified further mvestigation in the circumstances of this
appointment.

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS & DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors
I am not aware of any secured creditors and no charges have been registered at
Comparues House

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter

Dividend in relation to the Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Liquidators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the
prescribed part This provision only apphes where the Company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

There 1s no qualifying floating charge mn this case and therefore no prescribed part
funds will be available to unsecured creditors

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




06811517 Limited formerly Let Us Entertain You Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Annual Report

11 November 2016

75

76

81

82

9.1

9.4

95

Unsecured creditors
Credtitors’ claims, as at the date of my appointment totalled £95,850 08 and creditors
have submitted claims amounting to £37,256 51

Unfortunately, due to the tume involved in realising the assets of the Company and
the decrease in funds received from the rent deposit there are insufficient funds to
pay a dividend to unsecured creditors in this matter.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence
of 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request
further details of the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of
receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same
time hmut

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence
of 10% 1n value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquudator’s fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this
report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same
time limut

CONCLUSION

It 1s intended that final meetings of the Company’s members and creditors are to be
convened for 13 January 2017 at 10 30am and 11.00am respectively at the offices of
UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, E1W
1YW Please note that this meeting 1s purely a formahty and there 1s no necessity to
attend

Further information will be provided in my final report to creditors.

If you requure any further information please contact Lisa Portway on 020 7216 4629

& AN

I

Michael Kiely
Joint Liquidator

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




06811517 Limited formerly Let Us Entertain You Limited - In Crediters Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liguidators’ Receipts & Payments

Appendix 1
From 27 October 2015 To 26 October 2016
As Previ i 271072015
SofAE § rreviously to Total £
Reported
26/10/2016
RECEIPTS

NIL Cash at Bank 14,891 43 14 98 14,906 41
NIL Bank Interest Gross 44 93 2208 6701
10,000 Rent Deposits 4,700 00 2,800 00 7,500 00
10,000 19,636 36 2,837 06 22,473 42

PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators' Remuneration (5,000 00) {7,191 50) {12,191 50}
Joint Administrators' Cat 1 Disbursements NIL (274 60} (274 60)
Corporation Tax NIL (13 68) (13 68)
Storage Costs {142 08) (362 88) (504 96)
The Creditor Gateway fees (14 00) (10 00) (24 00)
Corporation Tax Admin period NIL (4 22) (4 22)
Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration NIL {7,500 00) {7,500 00)
Joint Liquidators' Category 1 Disbursements NIL NIL 0
Vat Recewvable (14 98) (1,559 60} -1574 58
{5,171 08) (16,916 48) (22,087 54)
BALANCE HELD IN A NON INTEREST BEARING 14,465 30 (14,079 42) 386

ACCOUNT




t—
LT wicL
[
ooesd w10l
000 apouz tad doy (38w 1e3 umao) ey
w9 anony aad g9y jo iS00 23003 FUTRAAD [RLEFUT 000z Arma)eny oNpacy
syaded Bupjzom 1174 Busiaapy
0005 sread g1 +op wanuur 1ad g3 o afluzoys ruzapg 9T w9t [
o0 081 sompar> 22d 13 10 1902 g0 0 ewsad | xy f Lisuoness 00011 FUOESIA
&) Jep sy meod f1enq 33 ssodimy y 24y O TP 01 AR sodmy yadiy
7 Aolar) SINIWISHNUSIA L0 SISVIVNY 1 Aoflary 51 NTWISENRSIA 10 SISUIVNY
LYA fo o uaous v saumbif v
[18T3E] 0 Ak ] 000 2 T6l 00 59% [ 9L G wes Agnoy alleiany
00 0 00 11617 052983 00 091 €3 D <] 00 03 00 [1F'ET 0) QIDUYHD IWEL TYIOL
06 6% 009 D A¢d st (1 000 0o SUNOK TYLOL
oo 0o 0o 00 %0 00 000 000 000 o 000 000 0o 000 00 s SyReds s
g 7 0ES 0o 0o 000 0o 00 0 wo [ 00 000 00 00 oSIBYE 066 suodsy ¥aad
000 000 000 000 000 [ 000 0o o0 ¢ 000 [U]] 000 0o 000 000 SENPEURL] JUIPIIUY
000 0040 (5] 000 000 000 00 0 w00 000 00 oo 000 w0 000 000 MIARY T dIS
wuoneigraauf
00 000 000 0o 000 000 0o [514] 000 000 000 009 w00 000 000 sanss) sndopdiany hued-uo
000 000 000 [ 000 000 00D (o1 000 000 0o 0 000 [LH] 000 000 BuipriL 10) Fuumoaoy
0o 000 000 [T 00 000 000 (O] 000 (O] 000 00 0 00 000 oo suonpiad() jo ko
Surpes)
00 081 [ 000 00 (1] o 000 000 00 VT L3} 009 000 000 00 000 SUPLY SIUIPHD
000 0o 000 000 00 "] 000 coo0 o0 0 000 050 o0 0 000 000 000 SIONPAL) YipM LofeIAMURLGT
weqpary
wo 00 00 oop 000 1] 000 0o 00 0 000 000 000 000 [ [T UL jo uoTLRRY
00 0o 00 oop 00D o0 000 o 000 o 000 000 wo 000 0090 S9fws 185w puw ssaupng, Auadaly
sz 0¥ 0 000 oo 00 61 ®o (1 00 000 [ 00 0 000 000 00 12 0o sovny Supnsu) Bating
[T 4] 000 0o 00 S 090 00 00 00 FIL 090 00 [ 00 00 0 00 woR3(|9]) W
INY o uoge vy
0o ol 000 oo 00 STT ¥ 000 000 00FIO0T S 00 0 00D w00 681 4] Supoday Loingers
6 ¥Dl oLz 00 0 000 00 655 o9 ¢ 28 0®o 000 000 D55 000 00 00 1£ oo SPINITY §O INUSUITHIY
8 £F1 o6l 00 & 000 00284 L] 00 521 00k o0 9IET  ©56 000 000 [T 00 0o Suineg 7
00 58 "4 00 0 00D 0022 2t 00 0 000 00 ¢ 00 000 000 we 000 00 wopEIRoN wmEuddy
(1] 000 [T 000 000 o 00 0 w00 00 0 (1 o000 o000 0o 00 D (O] dn g aapelSURLpY
Hunneyg ¥ voREERIBEY
i f] wnoy] (3 snoy| (3 unol| (3 smoy| (3 =maojy| |3 wnol] |3 anop
nry Lpmoy Tay snof (gel PY Py Jug LaBeurpy Yy zaSeurpy sadevepy g amrang 1aupEg UOTIUR] YI0M JO UOREIL (RN

¢ xpuaddy

9107 439030 92 &3 husuryuiodde Jo aqep) PLOT 43900 & Pouad 34} I0) Fywod S P

b

1 4uiof yo £

NOLLYAENOIT AMVINNI0A SH0LIATEY NI OIUIKIT AOA NIVLIYTINT 50 13T ATIWE04 QI LINTT LISTIE90

P oy, P
suncasapen | 1HN




Appendix 3
Narrative detail for 06811517 Limited formerly Let Us Entertain You Limited - in
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation as at 11 November 2016

Below 1s detailed information about the tasks undertaken as part of my duties as Liquidator.

General Description | Includes

Administration and Planning (including statutory reporting)

Staéutdry/aclvertismg Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements

Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Document Filing of documents
maintenance/file
Penodic file reviews
review/checkhist
) Periodic reviews of the apphication of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checkhists
Bank account Prepanng correspondence opening and closing accounts
administration
Requesting bank statements
Bank account reconcihiations
Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book
Banking remuttances and 1ssuing cheques/BACS payments
Planning / Review Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider
practical, techmucal and legal aspects of the case

Books and records/ | Dealing with records in storage

t
storage Sending job files to storage

Creditor reports Preparing annual progress report, investigation, meeting and
general reports to creditors




General Description

Includes

Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Investigations

SIP 2 Review

«
i

B
¥

o
:

Collection, and making an inventory, of company books and

records

Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings,
making further enquines of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and haising with directors regarding
certain transactions

Liaising with the commuttee/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

Statutory reporting
on conduct of
director(s)

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submussion of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submuission of supplementary report 1f required

Assisting the Insolvency Service with 1ts investigations

Realisation of Assets

Rent Deposit

Liaising with purchaser 1n respect of monthly instalments

Cash at bank

Recovering cash at bank from Administration account

Creditors and Distributions

Creditor
Communication

Receive and follow up creditor enquinies via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and post




General Description | Includes

Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO

Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Dealing with proofs | Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend

of debt
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a

dividend




UH

Hacker Young

turnaround & recovery

London office turnaround and recovery charge out rates (er hour)
Rates effectve from 1 January 2015 and historic rates

hour
{2015

B £340 - £750
B 275 - 400
8 £255 - £320
£175 - £300
£165 - £250

£135-£250

* £80- £150

£70 - £85

Inte! ga&oom cosgy) ool

R SR pbn, m

Ry

. - " e PR S NS 7S Y AT, S et G A
Rate"£/~per~*Rate™ £/ peT" "RaTe "L/ per "Rate &/ per Rate £/ per

n (othiergthan 10 credntors) w5

,rv-g- S :-.u%;, _,Q; »X"»

|leage%(own car usage) RO

hour
2014

£340 - £550
£275 - £300
£175 - £260
£165 - £200

£135-£200

£80 - £95
£70 - £85

O

f - <,
-3 Far i
ok or o

IS
P

LR

hour
2013

£340 - £520
£275 .

£175-£230
£165-£170

£135-£175

£80 - £95
£70 - £85

Effective from

* One off cost of £10
per creditor

,z* One off cost of £3

£65 per meeting
45p per mile

VAT will be charged on the above disbursements where applicable.

Time charging policy

Support staff do not charge their time to each case Support staff

include cashier, secretarial and admirustration support
Please be adwised that the minimum unit of time recorded 15 6 minutes

UHY Hacker Young LLP

Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Sguare

London £¥W 1YW

t 0207216 4890 www uhy-uk cam

hour

2012

£315 - £470
£275

£175-£230
£155- £165

£130-£170

£90 - £100
£70 - £85

'£275

hour
2011

£315 - £470

£175- £230

£155< £160

£130- £165

£90- £100
£70 - £85

Previously

One off cost of £10

per creditor

debtor

One off cost of £3 per

£5 per annum for 10
years (£50)

One off cost of £35
10p per sheet

£65 per hour

45p per mile



